Paula Primerano
Town Clerk
Town of Salina
201 School Road
Liverpool, N.Y. 13088
457-2710
www.salina.ny.us

July 11, 2023

State Records and Law Bureau Department of State 99 Washington Ave. Albany, New York 12231

RE: Local Law No. 10 of the year 2023

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed for filing in your office is the original of Local Law No. 10 of the year 2023, which was adopted by the Salina Town Board on July 10, 2023 at a regularly scheduled town board meeting. Please provide me with a written receipt indicating that the Local Law was filed with your office. Thank you for your assistance and if you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, Acula Grimerone

Town of Salina

Paula Primerano Town Clerk

Enc.

LOCAL LAW 2023-10 ESTABLISHING THE LOCATION OF THE CANNABIS BUSINESS DISTRICT

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Salina, County of Onondaga, State of New York, as follows:

Section 1. That Chapter 235 of the Town Code (Zoning) is hereby amended as follows:

§ 235-24. CANNABIS BUSINESS DISTRICT

B. Applicability. The Cannabis Business District is hereby established which shall consist of lots as they existed as of _______ within an area to be determined. tax map parcel nos. 045.-05-01.0, 045.-05-03.1, 045.-05-04.0, 045.-05-05.0, 045.-05-06.0, 045.-05-07.0, 045.-05-08.0, 045.-05-09.0, 045.-05-10.0, 045.-05-11.0, 045.-06-11.0, 045.-06-12.2, 045.-06-13.0, 045.-07-10.0, 045.-07-08.1, 046.-02-74.2, 057.-01-01.0, 057.-01-02.0, 057.-01-03.0, 057.-01-04.1, 057.-01-05.0, 057.-01-06.0, 057.-01-07.0, 057.-01-08.0, 057.-01-09.0, 057.-01-10.0, 057.-01-11.1, 057.-02-01.1, 057.-02-03.0, 057.-02-04.0, 057.-02-05.0, 057.-02-06.0, 057.-02-07.0 and 057.-02-08.0 located within the Town of Salina as they exist on July 10, 2023

Section 2. This local law shall take upon the filing with the Secretary of State.

<u>Underline</u> – new language Strikeout – deleted language

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2023, the Town Board held a public hearing regarding the proposed Local Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that Local Law 2023-10 is hereby approved and enacted; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is directed to file Local Law 2023-10 with the Secretary of State within 20 days of the date set forth herein.

CERTIFICATION BY TOWN CLERK OF FINAL ADOPTION BY LOCAL LEGISLATIVE BODY

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as Local Law No. 10 of the Year 2023 of the Town of Salina was duly passed by the Town Board on July 10, 2023 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated herein above.

(Seal)

Town Clerk Paula Primerano

Date: July 11, 2023

reform film mif sim el migiglich großen mit mit bernetten regen i men film migigliche entre film. De probar von der fan am megische beforen, spischnicher, an eine oren film fra film migiglichet, en vill De mare filmpas bekonstrikter migrant mit af belind beskelt beken hat het beskelt in beschieden beskijt in de b

